PRINTED: 06/27/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G020	B. WING		C 06/15/2021		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
DOLLGEIG	GROUP HOME		1	5949 NC 135			
KUUSE S	GROOF HOWE			STONEVILLE, NC 27048	W 2007 10		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 000	NC00178097	C00177935, NC00178091,	W 00	Rouses clinical director and ED initiated internal investigation on the allegation of to client abuse. The clinical team will rev the investigation outcome and institute recommendations to ensure the protectic clients rights. Addendum to Clients 'IHP and BSP will be implemented as needed. Mo	client iew on of and/or	06/15/21	
W 122	CLIENT PROTECTIO	NS	VV 12	and/or as needed IHP and/or BSP review			
	CFR(s): 483.420	DHSR - Ma	ntal Ha	a lar conducted during clinical reviews.			
	The facility must ensu		illai i le	aiti			
	protections requireme	nts are met. JUL 1		Administration Plan of Actions were com to ensure documentation, reporting proto and implementation of policies and process.	cols	06/21/21	
	Lic. & Cert. Section that prohibit mistreatment, neglect or abuse of						
	The facility failed to e written policies and pr mistreatment, neglect	not met as evidenced by: nsure implementation of ocedures that prohibit or abuse of clients (W149); Il allegations of neglect and		clients is adhered to as written by agency DHHS regulatory statues and state law. clinical director will monitor clinical teams of actions weekly.	y, The		
	abuse were reported in administrator and to on with state law (W153) that all alleged violation investigated (W154) a corrective action was finding of client to client	mmediately to the ther officials in accordance ; failed to provide evidence ons were thoroughly and failed to ensure timely taken relative to a verified int abuse (W157).		All RGH Staff will receive training on Protection of client's rights, immediate reporting protocols to ensure adherence Rouses policies and procedures and ICF regulatory guidelines. AQPs and Resider Supervisor will monitor staff daily to assuchent's right protection and reporting protocols.	to F/IDD ntial	07/01/21	
W 149	resulted in the facility's statutorily mandated of STAFF TREATMENT CFR(s): 483.420(d)(1). The facility must developlicies and procedure.	or CLIENTS or and implement written	W 14	An Administrative Action Plan was develor the clinical director and AQPs to ensure competency through training, supervision oversight of clinical staff's implementation Rouses Policies and Procedures and ICF regulatory requirements. ED and Quality Assurance Consultant will monitor Clinical weekly.	n and n of F/IDD	07/10/21	
	This STANDARD is n	ot met as evidenced by: n, record/document review		Daily, the Clinical Director, AQPs, Safety Coordinator and Residential Supervisor ensure any incident or report of abuse/newill be immediately reported, documente and investigated to ensure client protection.	will eglect ed,	06/15/21	
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	UPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE		X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Executive Director

07/14/21

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G020	B. WING		C 06/15/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0	0/13/2021
			12	5949 NC 135		
ROUSE'S	GROUP HOME			STONEVILLE, NC 27048		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 149	policies and procedur neglect were impleme of 1 of 5 sampled clief Observation in house client #13 to share a recontinued observation bedroom of client #13 increased supervision the group home as client #19 had sexually her while both client #19 had sexually her while both client's the incidents had beer qualified intellectual di (QIDP). Continued intrevealed she did not reincidents but she did not reincidents but she did not revealed the facility Qi incidents with telling complete bedroom door open at would close the door at Review of internal incion 6/15/21 revealed not client #13 reporting incouch by client #19. Review of any inquiry client #13's alleged incompropriately sexually Review of records for revealed a person centre of the sample of th	es that prohibit abuse and ented to prevent the abuse ents (#13). The finding is: #5 on 6/14/21 revealed com with client #19. In in house #5 revealed the and client #19 to have no than any other bedroom in ents were observed to enter ents. 13 on 6/14/21 revealed by inappropriately touched were in their bedroom and enterported to the facility is abilities professional derview with client #13 emember the dates of the enterported to the facility is abilities professional derview with client #13 emember the dates of the enterport in her bedroom wiew with client #13 to keep her enterport in her bedroom with although client #19 enter she went to sleep. Ident reports for the facility of documented incident of cidents of inappropriate eview of internal facility duries over the past review (15/21 revealed no by or investigation related to cident of being by touched by client #19.	W 149	An Administrative Action Plan was developed for the clinical director to ensure competency through training, supervision and oversight of clinical s implementation of Rouses Policies ar Procedures and ICF/IDD regulatory requirements. The Clinical Director wiprovide daily monitoring to ensure continuity of services of ICF/IDD regulatory requirements. An Administrative Action Plan will be developed for the Associate QPs to demonstrate competency in the implementation of ICF/IDD regulatory requirements and Rouses Policy and Procedures The AQP and Residential Supervisor provide daily supervision to DSP staff ensure compliance with regulatory an agency requirements. Quality Assurance Consultant will perfacilent permanent records audit to enrecord and policy compliance with age and ICF/IDD guidelines.	will to	07/02/21 07/06/21 07/22/21
	revealed a person cen					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
						С
	34G020 B. WING			06	/15/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5949 NC 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 149	Continued From page 2 #13 revealed a diagnosis history of Mild Intellectual Disability, Personality Disorder, Schizoaffective Disorder, Post Traumatic Stress Disorder with Major Depression, Bipolar I Disorder and Disruptive Behavior Disorder.		W 149	An internal investigation concerning the allegation indicated by client #13 was initiated by the clinical and executive director.		06/21/21
	a behavior support pla behaviors of verbal ag aggression, property injurious behaviors ar	PCP for client #13 revealed an (10/10/20) with target agression, physical destruction, elopement, self and suicidal gestures with and walks in the streets.		The interdisciplinary team will assess agency's ability to meet client #13 needs her behaviors of verbal/physical aggress bullying peers, threating staff/peers, telliuntruths and false sexual allegations.	sion,	06/17/21
	of the PCP for client # history of Mild Intellect Depressive Disorder (l 2/26/20. Continued review t19 revealed a diagnosis tual Disability, Major Severe), Oppositional		Per review of client #13's and client 19's records, documentation revealed the MC Rouses interdisciplinary team met in Ma 2020. The team established safety proto for client #13 and client #19 to ensure s in the bedroom.	CO and y ocols	06/18/21
	- 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	eview of the PCP for client ior support plan with target pehavior, property iate verbal behavior, glopement, physical		The Interdisciplinary Team will review ar update Safety Protocols for client #13 ar as needed. Clinical Director, AQPs, Residential Supervisor and Safety Coord will monitor residential and day program daily.	nd #19 dinator	06/21/21
	activity, engaging in so the group home). Review on 6/15/21 of neglect policy titled "P Abuse, Neglect or Exp allegations of abuse o immediate action to prevent further abuse review of the facility's revealed procedures to abuse, neglect or expl	the facility's abuse and rotection from Harm, ploitation" revealed all r neglect are to receive rotect the client and to or neglect. Continued abuse and neglect policy o ensure all incidents of		Staff will receive in-serviced on monitoring clients #13 & #19, addressing hx of inappropriate sexual behaviors and inappropriate sexual touching of others in private areas with or without permission. Clinical Director, AQPs, Residential Suprand Safety Coordinator will monitor resident day program areas daily.	n ervisor	06/18/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С
	34G020	B. WING			06	/15/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROUSE'S GROUP HOME			59	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 949 NC 135 TONEVILLE, NC 27048		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Interview with the qualifie professional (QIDP) on 6 had been two incidents o client #19 had inappropriate in their bedroom. Co the QIDP revealed an incident of completed regarding the properties of the properties of the QIDP revealed and incident completed regarding the professional profes	appropriate remedial action ions of abuse or neglect. Bed intellectual disabilities is 6/14/21 confirmed there of client #13 alleging iately sexually touched ontinued interview with cident report had not not incident involving client #19 ecall the exact dates of terview with the QIDP on a cident involving client #19 exact the exact dates of terview with the QIDP on a cident involving client #19. The 19 admitted to the first and initially denied the lack of documentation it of interview with client known. Additional on 6/15/21 verified no exput in place after either repriate sexual touch of #13 and no additional with staff to address administrator on 6/14/21 are there had been (2) peropriate touch between a continued interview ator verified an incident oped incidents of client ompleted and a thorough	W		Staff will be in-serviced on client #13's his false sexual allegations against others at attempting to force others into sexual act Clinical Director, AQPs, Residential Supand Safety Coordinator will monitor resident day program areas daily. All incident/injury and/or allegations of atwill be communicated via call and document to the ED, immediately. All safety reports incidents/injury reports will be documented forwarded to the ED daily. Clinical Director will perform weekly checensure clinical staff submit inter-disciplina notes and/or event logs are to be placed client's records daily.	nd tivity. ervisor lential ouse ented i, ed and	06/18/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G0Ž0	B. WING		C 06/15/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5949 NC 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
W 149	occurred with the veri acknowledging inapproclient #13 to help ensithat incidents did not interview with the faci with observation, reve 6/14/21 client #19 was bedroom in group hor. The facility failed to reimmediately to adminifacility's policy and profailed to provide evide violations were thorout to ensure timely correrelative to a verified first sexual abuse therefor be neglectful. STAFF TREATMENT CFR(s): 483.420(d)(2). The facility must ensumistreatment, neglect injuries of unknown scimmediately to the addrofficials in accordance established procedure. This STANDARD is not be addrofficials in accordance established procedure. This STANDARD is not be addrofficials in accordance established procedure.	all interventions should have fied statements of client #19 ropriate sexual touching of the client #13's safety and occur again. Subsequent lity administrator, as verified ealed on the evening of se moved to a private one #4. Poport all allegations of abuse estration as required by the occurrence that all alleged ghly investigated and failed active action was taken of the facility was found to the with State law through the sexual interviews the seallegations of abuse were to the administrator and to dance with state law for 2 of the sexual facility for the state law for 2 of the sexual facility was found to dance with state law for 2 of the sexual facility was found to dance with state law for 2 of the sexual facility was found to dance with state law for 2 of the sexual facility was found to dance with state law for 2 of the sexual facility was found to dance with state law for 2 of the sexual facility was found to dance with state law for 2 of the sexual facility was found to dance with state law for 2 of the sexual facility was found to dance with state law for 2 of the sexual facility was found to dance with state law for 2 of the sexual facility was found for t	W 149	An internal investigation concerning the allegation indicated by client #13 was init by the clinical and executive director. All data, facility documentation, record review staff and client interviews relevant to the investigation will be examined. An Administrative Action Plan was develor the clinical director to ensure training competencies, supervision and oversight clinical staff's implementation of Rouses Policies and Procedures and ICF/IDD regulatory requirements. The Clinical Direwill provide daily monitoring to ensure continuity of services of ICF/IDD regulator requirements.	pped 07/02/21 of ector	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		2.4000				С	
		34G020	B. WING _			06	/15/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GROUP HOME			59	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 949 NC 135 TONEVILLE, NC 27048		110000000000000000000000000000000000000
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 153	Sexual inappropriate touch involving client #13 was reported to the facility administrator. For example: Interview with client #13 on 6/14/21 during a recertification and complaint investigation survey revealed client #19 had sexually inappropriately touched her while both clients were in their bedroom. Client #13 revealed the incidents had been reported to the facility qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP). Continued interview with client #13 revealed she did not remember the dates of the incidents and she did not feel safe in her bedroom at night as client #19 was still her roommate.		W 153		An Administrative Action Plan will be developed for the Associate QPs to demonstrate competency in the impleme of ICF/IDD regulatory requirements and Rouses Policy and Procedures.	esociate QPs to tency in the implementation by requirements and	
					The AQPs and Residential Supervisor wiprovide daily supervision to DSP staff to compliance with regulatory and agency requirements.		07/22/21
					Quality Assurance Consultant will perform client permanent records audit to ensure and policy compliance with agency and In IDD guidelines.	record	07/19/21
	on 6/15/21 revealed n client #13 reporting ind touch by client #19. R	dent reports for the facility of documented incident of cidents of inappropriate deview of internal facility uiries over the past review			The Clinical Director, AQPs, Residential Supervisor, Med Tech and Safety Coordi were in-serviced to ensure continuous documentation and follow up on the onse any client crisis/event/or/concern.		06/21/21
	evidence of any inquir client #13's alleged ind inappropriately sexual Interview with the qual	y or investigation related to			The CD, AQPs, Residential Supervisor, Mechand Safety Coordinator will submit a reports to the ED on the status of IRIS reporting, client communication/notification incident/injury, health care status and/or changes in client active treatment status.	weekly on, other	06/21/21
	had been two incident client #19 had inappro her in their bedroom. the QIDP revealed an been completed regard of client #13 for either	s of client #13 alleging priately sexually touched Continued interview with incident report had not ding the reported allegation incident involving client #19			The Interdisciplinary team will meet to enan addendum of Client 13's IHP and BSP include investigation findings of the follow target behaviors of lying, making false seallegations, inappropriate touching others attempting to force others into sexual acti	to ving xual and	07/01/21
	the incidents. Further 6/15/21 revealed no in inquiry was conducted				The Clinical Director will be schedule an appointment for Client #13 to be assessed behavioral counselor Dr. Wanda Ramseu be completed by the Clinical Director.	d by	07/01/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	ELE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G020	B. WING		С	
		34G020	B. WING		06	/15/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROUSE'S	GROUP HOME			5949 NC 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 153	QIDP confirmed client incident during intervious second incident before second incident. Due must be noted the data	t #19 admitted to the first ew and initially denied the e later admitting to the to lack of documentation it res of interview with client	W 15	Appointment will be scheduled by the Clinical Director for Client #19 to be assessed by behavioral counselor Dr. Wanda Ramsuer.		07/01/21
	formal interventions w verified incident of ina client #19 towards clie survey date of 6/14/2' moved to a private be The QIDP also verified	Pron 6/15/21 verified no vere put in place after either ppropriate sexual touch of ent #13, until the current I, when client #19 was droom in group home #4.		Interdisciplinary team will assess agence ability to meet client #13 needs as her behavioral and safety needs (eloping, physical aggression) pose a threat to he and others. Additionally, team will asses Client #13's infringement of the rights of others due to her episodes of bullying, waggression and threats to staff and peer make false allegations against others.	er ss f erbal	06/30/21
	conducted with staff to address incident prevention. Interview with the facility director on 6/14/21 revealed she was unaware there had been (2) reported incidents of inappropriate touch between			AQP received in-service training on time reporting of IRIS submissions. Clinical D will provide supervision to the AQPs to a timeliness of IRIS reporting weekly and/o incidents occur.	oirector address	07/01/21
	facility administrator re (1) incident of an alleg sexual inappropriate to did not remember the Subsequent interview administrator verified #13 should have been QIDP and an internal have been conducted address investigation B. The facility failed to sexual inappropriate by	both allegations by client a reported to her by the inquiry/investigation should with appropriate action to findings. The ensure an allegation of behavior involving client #22 and officials in accordance		Clinical Director will advise ED via writte verbal communication of all incidents that require IRIS reporting daily Clinical Direct submit all clinical staff's to the ED weekly advising of IRIS reporting, client communication/notification, incident/injurchealth care status and/or any other chancelient active treatment status.	at ctor will y	07/10/21
	Review of documentar recertification and con	tion during the nplaint investigation survey				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	34G020 B. WING				C 06/15/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5949 NC 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		ON	
W 153	Continued From page 7 from 6/14/21 - 6/15/21 included the following: internal investigative summary dated 6/10/21, facility incident report improvement system (IRIS) reports from 7/1/20 to 6/10/21, facility internal incident reports from 3/2021-6/2021, individual		W 153	Per review of client #13's and client 19's records, documentation revealed the MC and Rouses interdisciplinary team met in 2020. The team established safety protofor client #13 and client #19 to ensure sain the bedroom.	May cols		
	did not reveal allegation trauma.	oorts from 7/1/20-6/10/21 ons of sexual assault or documenation on 6/15/21		The Interdisciplinary Team will review an update Safety Protocols for client #13 an as needed. Clinical Director, AQPs, Residential Supervisor and Safety Coord will monitor residential and day program daily.	d #19 inator		
	revealed an IRIS report dated 6/11/21. The scope of the IRIS report dated 6/11/21 was to rule out abuse and/or neglect for allegations of sexual assault. Further review of the IRIS report dated 6/11/21 indicated that on 5/23/21 client #22 was on therapeutic leave with his family and reported to his grandmother that he was sexually assaulted by one of his housemates. The incident report also revealed that the			Staff will be in-serviced on monitoring clie #13 & #19, addressing hx of inappropriat sexual behaviors and inappropriate sexual touching of others in private areas with owithout permission. Clinical Director, AQI Residential Supervisor and Safety Coord will monitor residential and day program adaily.	e 06/18/21 al		
		22's guardian //21, which was also management and ame day. The IRIS report 2 was transported to the		Staff will be in-serviced on client #13's his of false sexual allegations against others attempting to force others into sexual actic Clinical Director, AQPs, Residential Supervisor and Safety Coordinator will monitor residential and day program area daily.	and vity.		
	investigation dated 6/1 revealed that client #2 another facility that is	ort of a pending internal 1/21. Further review 2 was temporarily moved to not within close proximity of		All incident/injury and/or allegations of ab will be communicated via call and documented to the ED, immediately. All s reports, incidents/injury reports will be documented and forwarded to the ED dai	afety		
	the internal investigation alleged incident that of	lient #7). Further review of ve summary revealed the ccurred on 5/23/21 was system on 6/11/21 which is a timeframe.		AQPs, Residential Supervisor and Safety Coordinator will be in-serviced to assure incident/injury reports, inter-disciplinary nevent logs and pertinent historical informatis included in each client's active treatment plan.	otes/		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(10) 6			E SURVEY IPLETED		
		34G020	B. WING _		06	C 06/15/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5949 NC 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 153	Continued From page 8 Interview with the Associate QIDP on 6/15/21 verified that an IRIS report was submitted on 6/11/2021 because she was not sure of what information to enter in the report. Interview with the Associate QIDP confirmed that the IRIS report		W 1	AQP received in-service training on timely reporting of IRIS submissions. Clinical Director will provide supervision to the AQP to address timeliness of IRIS reporting weekly and/or as incidents occur. Clinical Director will advise ED via written and		06/16/21	
	the 72-hour timeframe according to state law Interview with the faci that the facility had a pinvestigation and clier client #7 by moving hi from the main campus QIDP verified that the was reported to IRIS of the 72-hour timefraincidents according to the QIDP further confi	lity QIDP on 6/15/21 verified pending internal at #22 was separated from m to another facility away see. Further interview with the 5/23/21 alleged incident on 6/11/21 which is outside me required for Level II state law. Interview with rmed that all Level II and III orted with 72 hours of the		require IRIS reporting. All clinical staff submit weekly reports to the ED advis IRIS reporting, client communication/ notification, incident/injury, health care	notification, incident/injury, health care status and/or any other changes in client active		
	Interview with the Facility Administrator on 6/15/21 verified that she was aware of the alleged incident reported 5/23/21. Further interview with the facility administrator verified the facility took appropriate measures to keep the clients separated during the internal investigation. Continued interview with the facility administrator confirmed that all IRIS reporting must be completed and submitted within 72 hours of when the facility was made aware of the incident.		W 15	Rouses clinical director and ED initiated		06/21/21	
	CFR(s): 483.420(d)(3) The facility must have violations are thorough	evidence that all alleged		internal investigation on the allegation of to client abuse. The clinical team will re the investigation outcome and institute recommendations to ensure the protect clients rights.	view		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G020	B. WING _	S17 x		1	C / 15/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			59	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 949 NC 135 TONEVILLE, NC 27048		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
the facility failed to provide e of abuse was thoroughly invo		not met as evidenced by: facility records and interview, rovide evidence an allegation phly investigated for 1 of 5	W 1	154	Per review of client #13's and client 19's records, documentation revealed the MC and Rouses interdisciplinary team met ir 2020. The team established safety proto for client #13 and client #19 to ensure s in the bedroom.	CO n May ocols	06/18/21
	recertification and con revealed the client to sexually inappropriate	#13 on 6/14/21 during a mplaint investigation survey report client #19 had ely touched her while both			The Interdisciplinary Team will review ar update Safety Protocols for client #13 ar as needed. Clinical Director, AQPs, Residential Supervisor and Safety Coord will monitor residential and day program daily.	nd #19 dinator	06/21/21
	clients were in their bedroom. Client #13 revealed the incidents had been reported to the facility qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP). Continued interview with client #13 revealed she did not remember the dates of the incidents and she did not feel safe in her bedroom at night as client #19 was still her roommate.				Staff will be in-serviced on monitoring clif #13 & #19, addressing hx of inappropriat sexual behaviors and inappropriate sexual touching of others in private areas with of without permission. Clinical Director, AQ Residential Supervisor and Safety Coord will monitor residential and day program daily.	te ual or Ps, dinator	06/18/21
	on 6/15/21 revealed n client #13 reporting in touch by client #19. F investigations and inquyear on 6/14/21 and 6	rident reports for the facility no documented incident of acidents of inappropriate Review of internal facility quiries over the past review 6/15/21 revealed no ry or investigation related to			Staff will be in-serviced on client #13's hi of false sexual allegations against others attempting to force others into sexual act Clinical Director, AQPs, Residential Supervisor and Safety Coordinator will m residential and day program areas daily.	and tivity.	07/06/21
	Interview with the quaprofessional (QIDP) or	lly touched by client #19. alified intellectual disabilities on 6/14/21 confirmed there			All incident/injury and/or allegations of ab will be communicated via call and docum to the ED, immediately. All safety reports incidents/injury reports will be documented and forwarded to the ED daily.	nented s,	07/01/21
	client #19 had inappro her in their bedroom. the QIDP revealed an been completed regard of client #13 for either	ts of client #13 alleging operiately sexually touched Continued interview with incident report had not rding the reported allegation incident involving client #19 or recall the exact dates of			AQPs, Residential Supervisor and Safety Coordinator will be in-serviced to assure incident/injury reports, inter-disciplinary nevent logs and pertinent historical informatis included in each client's active treatment plan.	notes/ ation	06/15/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G020 B. WING			C 06/15/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5949 NC 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 154	the incidents. Further 6/15/21 revealed no in inquiry was conducted allegations except to it	to the transfer of transfer of the transfer of transfe	W 154	AQP received in-service training on time reporting of IRIS submissions. Clinical Director will provide supervision to the to address timeliness of IRIS reporting and/or as incidents occur.	AQP	06/16/21
	incident during intervious second incident before second incident. Due must be noted the dat #19 by the QIDP are unterview with the QID formal interventions we verified incident of ina	ew and initially denied the elater admitting to the to lack of documentation it es of interview with client unknown. Additional P on 6/15/21 verified no tere put in place after either ppropriate sexual touch of		Clinical Director will advise ED via writt verbal communication of all incidents the require IRIS reporting. All clinical staff with submit weekly reports to the ED advising IRIS reporting, client communication/notification, incident/injury, health care and/or any other changes in client activate treatment status.	nat will ng of status	06/16/21
	survey date of 6/14/21 moved to a private be	ent #13, until the current I, when client #19 was droom in group home #4. Id no additional training was address incident		A Quality Assurance Consultant will per a client permanent records and policy a ensure client record and policy complia with agency and ICF/IDD guidelines.	udit to	07/19/21
	reported incidents of in client #13 and client # with the facility admini aware of (1) incident or reporting sexual inappout she did not rememallegation. Subsequel administrator verified a inquiry/investigation sl with appropriate action findings.	ware there had been (2) happropriate touch between 19. Continued interview strator revealed she was of an allegation of client #13 ropriate touch by client #19 ber the date of this int interview with the facility an internal hould have been conducted in to address investigation		The Clinical Director, AQPs, Residentia Supervisor, Med Tech and Safety Coordinator/Community Liaison were in serviced by the ED to ensure continuou documentation and follow up of the ons any client crisis/event/and/or concern is placed in the client's interdisciplinary ch	n- et of	06/16/21
W 157	STAFF TREATMENT CFR(s): 483.420(d)(4) If the alleged violation corrective action must	is verified, appropriate	W 157	An internal investigation concerning the allegation indicated by client #13 was init by the clinical and executive director. All data, facility documentation, record review staff and client interviews relevant to the investigation will be examined.	iated BSP	06/14/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
34G020 B. WIN			B. WING			C 06/15/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5949 NC 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048	1 00/	13/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 157	Based on facility reco interviews, the facility timely corrective actio allegations of abuse. Observation in house client #13 to share a re Continued observation bedroom of client #13 increased supervision	ot met as evidenced by: ord/document review and failed to show evidence of in for 2 of 2 verified The finding is: #5 on 6/14/21 revealed boom with client #19. in house #5 revealed the and #19 to have no than any other bedroom in ents were observed to enter	W 15	An Administrative Action Plan was dever for the clinical director to ensure training competencies, supervision and oversight clinical staff's implementation of Rouses Policies and Procedures and ICF/IDD regulatory requirements. The Clinical Diwill provide daily monitoring to ensure continuity of services of ICF/IDD regular requirements. An Administrative Action Plan will be developed for the Associate QPs to demonstrate competency in the implementation of ICF/IDD regulatory requirements and Rouses Policy and Procedures.	nt of sirector	07/02/21 07/06/21	
	Interview with client #13 on 6/14/21 revealed the client to report client #19 had sexually inappropriately touched her while both clients were in their bedroom. Client #13 revealed the incidents had been reported to the facility qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP). Continued interview with client #13 revealed she did not remember the dates of the incidents and she did not feel safe in her bedroom at night as client #19 was still her roommate. Review of internal incident reports for the facility on 6/15/21 revealed no documented incident of client #13 reporting incidents of inappropriate touch by client #19. Review of internal facility investigations and inquiries over the past review year on 6/14/21 and 6/15/21 revealed no evidence of any inquiry or investigation related to client #13's alleged incident of being inappropriately sexually touched by client #19.			The AQP and Residential Supervisor wi provide daily supervision to DSP staff to ensure compliance with regulatory and a requirements. Quality Assurance Consultant will perfor client permanent records audit to ensure record and policy compliance with agent ICF/IDD guidelines. The Clinical Director, AQPs, Residential Supervisor, Med Tech and Safety Coord were in-serviced to ensure continuous documentation and follow up on the ons any client crisis/event/or/concern. Interdisciplinary team will assess agency ability to meet client #13 needs as her behavioral and safety needs (eloping, ph aggression) pose a threat to her and oth Additionally, team will assess Client #13' infringement of the rights of others due to episodes of bullying, verbal aggression at threats to staff and peers to make false allegations against others.	agency m a e cy and linator et of y's nysical ers. 's o her	07/22/21 07/19/21 06/21/21 07/01/21	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		34G020	B. WING _	B. WING		06	C 5/ 15/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GROUP HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5949 NC 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 157	had been two incident client #19 had inappro her in their bedroom. the QIDP revealed an	n 6/14/21 confirmed there is of client #13 alleging opriately sexually touched Continued interview with incident report had not	W 1		Per review of client #13's and client 19's records, documentation revealed the Mo and Rouses interdisciplinary team met in 2020. The team established safety protofor client #13 and client #19 to ensure s in the bedroom.	CO n May ocols	06/18/21		
	of client #13 for either and she was unable to the incidents. Further 6/15/21 revealed no ir inquiry was conducted allegations except to it	I relative to client #13's nterview client #19. The			The Interdisciplinary Team will review as update Safety Protocols for client #13 as as needed. Clinical Director, AQPs, Residential Supervisor and Safety Coord will monitor residential and day program daily.	nd #19 dinator	06/21//21		
	incident during intervies second incident before second incident. Due must be noted the date #19 by the QIDP are uninterview with the QID formal interventions we	to lack of documentation it es of interview with client inknown. Additional P on 6/15/21 verified no ere put in place after either			Staff will be in-serviced on monitoring cli #13 & #19, addressing hx of inappropria sexual behaviors and inappropriate sexu touching of others in private areas with c without permission. Clinical Director, AQ Residential Supervisor and Safety Coord will monitor residential and day program daily.	te ual or Ps, dinator	06/18//21		
	client #19 towards clie client #19 was moved group home #4. The 0	been conducted with staff			Staff will be in-serviced on client #13's hi of false sexual allegations against others attempting to force others into sexual act Clinical Director, AQPs, Residential Supervisor and Safety Coordinator will mesidential and day program areas daily.	and tivity.	07/06/21		
	reported incidents of in client #13 and client #2 with the facility adminis	ty director on 6/14/21 ware there had been (2) happropriate touch between 19. Continued interview strator revealed she was f an allegation of client #13		i i	All incident/injury and/or allegations of abwill be communicated via call and docum to the ED, immediately. All safety reports incidents/injury reports will be documented and forwarded to the ED daily.	nented	07/01/21		
	reporting sexual inapposed but she did not remem allegation. Subsequer administrator verified a	ropriate touch by client #19 ber the date of this at interview with the facility an internal sould have been conducted		i e	AQPs, Residential Supervisor and Safety Coordinator will be in-serviced to assure incident/injury reports, inter-disciplinary nevent logs and pertinent historical informate included in client's active treatment pare included.	otes/ ation	06/15/21		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		34G020	B. WING		06/	15/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROUSE'S	GROUP HOME			949 NC 135		
NOUGE 0	OKOO! HOME			STONEVILLE, NC 27048		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERE		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 157		Additional interview with the as verified with observation,	W 157			
	bedroom in group hor 6/14/21.	ne #4 during the evening of	W 400			
W 186	DIRECT CARE STAF CFR(s): 483.430(d)(1		W 186	On 06/15/21, the facility completed an in investigation of the allegations of the 06/investigation.		06/15/21
	staff to manage and s accordance with their	upervise clients in individual program plans.		Per Rouses Group Home Inc. Annual Consents each client's guardian signed permission for Field Trips 1 day or less.		06/15/21
		efined as the present ed over all shifts in a 24-hour d residential living unit.		The property located was leased by Rou Group Home in May 2021.	ises	06/15/21
	This STANDARD is r	ot met as evidenced by:		The property is a ranch design with no u and has an unfinished basement.	pstairs	06/15/21
	verification the facility	ns, interviews and record failed to provide sufficient nage and supervise clients dings are:		The property contains 4 beds available for clients to sleep. Clients elected to remain the common den area of the home.		06/15/21
	A. The facility failed to supervision during an therapeutic leave for gexample:			Client #13 acknowledged, she requested provide 45 minute reminders to use the bathroom. Client #13 also acknowledged lied to state surveyors during interview.		07/14/21
	Interview with the faci revealed in 5/2021 sh home #5 and took clie across the group hom	lity administrator on 6/14/21 e worked third shift in group ents #13, #19, #25 and #26 e property to a relatives		Clients stated it was their choice to go to property on May 29, 2021. Client #13, # #25 and #26 asked permission to stay th remainder of the Memorial Day Holiday a property.	19, ie	06/15/21
	revealed the home us clients was her brothe	with the facility administrator ed for a night out for the ers home and her brother		Clients were provided continuous superviduring the night by ED who worked in the adjacent to the area the clients were local	e room	06/15/21
	had passed away in 3 cancer. Further interv	/2021 from pancreatic riew with the facility		Clinical Director acknowledged ED provi- her with audit review of client charts com- on May 29th upon her return to work.		06/15/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G020	B. WING	SOFT COMES OF A LOCATED WATER PROPERTY OF THE	06	/15/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GROUP HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5949 NC 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 186	W 186 Continued From page 14 administrator revealed the relatives home had 3 bedrooms and all clients slept in the living room. The facility administrator subsequently revealed she was the only staff on shift and she provided supervision by staying in the vicinity and monitoring all clients. Interview with clients #13, #19, #25 and #26 on 6/14/21 revealed all clients to report the night out of the group home was a "surprise" for completing cleaning responsibilities, on third shift, in the group home. Continued interviews with clients #15, #19, #25 and #26 revealed the facility administrator slept in a bedroom in the upstairs of the home and intermittently came back down to check on the clients. Further interview with clients #15, #19, #25 and #26 revealed all clients to report sleeping on the living room floor of the home. Therefore, as confirmed in interview with the facility administrator that she was the only staff on shift during the group home outing and all clients reported in interview inconsistent supervision with the administrator staying in a bedroom upstairs in the home, the facility failed to provide appropriate supervision to manage and supervise clients. B. The facility failed to provide sufficient direct		W 186	Client # 26 was asleep while the other were socializing. Client # 26 remaine until the morning. Client #26 asked it could return to the property for the reweekend.	d sleep they	06/15/21
				Prior to survey, Rouses had terminated employee scheduled to work House 5 a 2 other staff were on early medical leav Rouses Communication Board posted shifts available to work House 5, but it updated on the printed schedule. The printed schedule provided the surv staff did not include the names of the employees that worked the home on the following days: 6/18 Staff House 5 - H. King 6/20 Staff House 5 - C. Barber 6/21 Staff House 5 - C. Barber	and ve. was ey	06/15/21
	from 4:15 PM to 7:15 home working with five observations between revealed all clients in	s on 6/14/21 in House #5 PM revealed one staff in the e clients. Continued				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G020	B. WING		C 06/15/2021		
		340020		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/	15/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
ROUSE'S	GROUP HOME			5949 NC 135			
KOOOL O	OKOO! HOME			STONEVILLE, NC 27048			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
W 186	Staff G was observed that she didn't know. Further observation reintellectual developmenter the home and vworking tonight?" The staff's name and client informed the QIDP the The QIDP then exited 8:00 PM revealed nothird shift in the group	evealed the qualified ental professional (QIDP) to arious clients to ask "Who is e QIDP responded with a at #26 and client #13 then e staff scheduled was off. I the home. Observation at staff had arrived to work	W 186	Staffing schedules will be reviewed and on a weekly and/or as needed basis by O Director, Lead Staff, Office Administrator Residential Supervisor. Administrative st perform back up staffing support in the e relief DSP is not available for shift covera Rouses implemented an employee incerprogram for employees who work non-schours and/or provided employee referrals Office Manager will monitor the program weekly.	Clinical r and raff will vent age. htive cheduled s. The	06/19/21 06/15/21	
	be outside and to stath had not shown up for want to spend the nig Review of the facility revealed multiple ope 6/4/21. Continued rev	e to the surveyor that staff third shift and they did not ht anywhere else. June schedule on 6/15/21 nings on third shift since		Client #13 and #26 were both upset about preferred House 5 employee being terming The terminated requested client #13 and get Rouses to get her back. Rouses shall messages, staff statements and friend reto employees and their families with clier guardian, APS, and DHHS.	nated. #26 to red texts equests	06/15/21	
	6/20/21, 6/22/21. Interview with client # there had been times other group homes be scheduled to work wit #19 revealed she had group homes because staff to work third shif revealed ever since a terminated it was hard willing to work with he because no one want #5 also revealed she group homes when no	13 on 6/14/21 revealed when they had to sleep at ecause no staff was the them. Interview with client spent the night at other the facility couldn't find the staff who were er and her housemates to work with them. Client had spent the night at other to one was scheduled.		DSP Staff was in-serviced on Communic and HIPPA when terminated staff attemp contact them in reference to Rouses. Clic and #26's Guardian were informed by Cli Director and restrictions put in place for communication with former employee. Confidentiality, Incident Reporting Protoc Ethics. Clinical Director, AQPs and Residuil provide daily communication and followith staff. An interdisciplinary meeting was schedul address and monitor trends in client #26' transitioning throughout the day. If the tedeems appropriate an objective will be acclient's 26's habilitation plan. The interdisciplinary team will review the results mention of the contact	ot to ent #13 inical cols and dential ow up led to s am dded to	06/16/21 07/15/21 07/07/21	
	Interview with the factorisabilities profession	14 : 14 · 14 · 14 · 14 · 14 · 14 · 14 ·		disciplinary team will review the results n	nonthly.		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G020 B. WING			C 06/15/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1949 NC 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 186	revealed a third shift swould arrive at the hose Subsequent interview confirmed due to a the times the clients at grathenight at other grouthe assistant QIDP or been two occasions whad spent the night in shortage with third shwith the assistant QID house #5 had to go to night, it put the ratio of group homes above to those homes.	staff had been identified and time at 10:00 PM. with the QIDP on 6/15/21 ind shift staff shortage, at oup home #5 had to spend up homes. Interview with a 6/15/21 revealed there had where clients in house #5 other homes due to iff staff. Further interview DP verified when clients in the other group homes for the of client to staff in other he appropriate ratio for ROGRAM	W 186			07/17/221
	initial and continuing employee to perform efficiently, and compete the first standard of the first standard o	not met as evidenced by: ns and interviews, the facility were sufficiently trained in cific to ensuring paper ible in bathrooms for House		Globally staff will receive training on ensipaper supplies and/or hand soap is read available in all bathrooms. Staff will perform shift checks to verify a document the bathroom's cleanliness. Dischecks, the staff will clean the bathroom needed, ensure paper supplies and/or his soap is available. Paper products distribion soap containers filled during check will documented on the form as well. Invento of paper products and hand soaps will be maintained in the cleaning closet. Prior the end of each shift, the home's staff on duresponsible for replenishing paper product and/or ensuring hand soap dispensers a sufficient. Daily during client house meetings and processed groups, client will review proper hygiene for good health and infection contactices.	nd During as as and outed ill be ories be to the outy is outs are	06/16/21 07/01/22 07/22/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		34G020	B. WING		06/15/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5949 NC 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	5 1	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 189	and 6/15/21 in house of 2 bathrooms to have #3 observations reveal have no paper towels to be in 1 of 2 bathrooms ink, unaccessible from observations revealed no paper towels and a toilet paper. Interview with the quadevelopmental professiverified that all bathrooms supply of paper product occupying the bathrooms continued interview with the paper production occupying the bathrooms continued interview with the paper production occupying the bathrooms continued interview with the paper production occupying the bathrooms of the paper production. The paper production interview with the paper production of the paper production of the paper production.	#2 observations revealed 2 we no paper towels; in house aled 2 of 2 bathrooms to or soap and for toilet paper oms and under the bathroom om the toilet; in house #4 d 2 of 2 bathrooms to have d of 2 bathrooms to have no alified intellectual sional (QIDP) on 6/15/21 oms should have an ample acts available to clients when oms in all group homes. with the QIDP, and verified aled additional paper site and available for each ew with the QIDP confirmed ock each bathroom with opap to ensure proper home client's.	W 189	Weekly the Residential Manager, AQPs Clinical Director will perform checks duri observations to ensure all bathrooms are adequately stocked with paper supplies hand soaps. Follow ups with the staff an clients will conducted as needed. Houses that show trends of excess usage paper products and/or hand soaps will receive additional in-service training to ensure that items are being utilized appropriately by the clients/staff in the homes. The inter-disciplinary team will implement training objectives as needed clients that are identified to need training usage of paper products and/or hand so	ng e and d ge of 0	07/17/21	
	objectives necessary	m plan states the specific to meet the client's needs, mprehensive assessment		In-service training will be provided to all ensure both the dead bolt lock and the k are locked when medication is not being administered. Homes that contain dead locks are as follows (House 1. House 2, House 4 and H5)	eypad bolt	6/16/21	
	Based on review of re individual support plar sufficient training or in			Med Tech, AQPs, Clinical Director, Reside Manager and Safety Coordinator will perweekly checks on various shifts to ensure the dead bolt and key pad entries are lower when medication is not being administered.	form e both cked	7/10/21	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	2 -	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY IPLETED		
		34G020	B. WING		06	C 5/15/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GROUP HOME	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5949 NC 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIATE			
W 227	Observations of the grecertification and corfrom 6/14/21 - 6/15/2 medication closets had included a lock with a deadbolt lock. Further group homes #1- #5 flock was not utilized the medication closet. Review of records for revealed an ISP date the record for client # support plan (BSP) defollowing target behaving the properties and verbal agging did not include intervesting and entering without permission. Subsequent review of 6/15/21 revealed an in 4/15/21 which indicated to enter the medication without staff permissionalso indicated that cliemedication cabinet are controlled medication review of the IRIS repremoved all of the paid bubble packs and star contents of the medicalerted management of the paid to the paid to the medicalerted management of the medicalerted medicalerted management of the medicalerted management of the medicalerted	group home during the implaint investigation survey 1 revealed that all ad a double lock which in numerical keypad and a per observation on 6/15/21 of revealed that the deadbolt to secure medications in the received and a behavior at a second and a second	W 22	The clinical team deemed client #7 BS needed to be updated to include interrelative to stealing or breaking and enrestricted areas without permission. The Psychologist will update his BSP appropriate behavioral consents will be obtained. DSP staff and Hab. Assistants will be serviced on BSP modification. Weekly Residential Manager, AQPs and Clinic Director will monitor BSP documentation. Monthly, the clinical team will perform of client #7's BSP data to ensure intervare in place into restricted areas withor permission.	ventions ventions and the e	07/17/21 07/15/21 07/16/21		
	department arrived in and client #7 was tran	led 911. The local police response to the 911 call sported to the local ht for evaluation. Client #7						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3	COMPLETED	
		34G020	B. WING			C 06/15/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5949 NC 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048		00/13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 227	was released to the day. Interview with Staff 2 4/15/21 client #7 bro cabinet and retrieved bubble packs without also verified during intervention to client installed a deadbolt I cabinets to secure of Further interview with not have a key to see which is why there with the medication cabined bubble lock to ensure area without permission with the QIDP verified installations were a minto the medication of medications. The QII controlled medication area with a double lock interview with the QIIP with a double lock interview with the QIIP with a double lock interview with the QIIP also confirmed	group home on the same I on 6/15/21 verified that on ke into the medication of his medications from the t staff permission. Staff Z the interview that as an #7's behavior, management ock to all facility medication controlled medications. In Staff Z verified that she did cure to the deadbolt lock as only one lock secured on et. Collity qualified intellectual mal (QIDP) verified that group sets were installed with a secure continued interview do that the deadbolt lock esult of client #7 breaking abinet and stealing DP also verified that all management in an ock at all times. Further DP confirmed that all of client were active and current. The that client #7 could benefit and interventions relative to areas without staff	W 22			
	The individual progra opportunities for clier					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NITIMBED:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G020	B. WING			C	
		340020	D. WING_	OTDEET ADDRESS SITE OTATE TIP CODE	06	/15/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ROUSE'S	GROUP HOME			5949 NC 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
self-management. This STANDARD is not Based on interview and facility failed to assure of choice and self-manage encouraged for 4 of 5 cl #18, #25, and #26) related away from their home. Review of a complaint at alleged the owner of the House #5 on third shift at the facility. Continued mallegation alleged the owner of the bedroom while the clien. Interview with client #13 5/2021 the facility admin work third shift and infor housemates that once the cleaning, she had a surpinterview with client #13 spent the night at the hold administrator's brother. revealed client #13 alon			W 24	Per the survey exit performed on 06/1 facility completed an internal investigathe allegations of the 06/10/21 investigations.	tion of	06/18/21	
	facility failed to assure opportunities for client choice and self-management were provided and encouraged for 4 of 5 clients in House #5 (#13, #18, #25, and #26) relative to spending the night		On 06/15/21, the facility completed ar investigation of the allegations of the investigation.				
	away from their home Review of a complain	me. The finding is: aint allegation dated 6/10/21 of the facility had to work at shift and did not want to stay at used review of the complaint		Per Rouses Group Home Inc. Annual Consents each client's guardian signe permission for Field Trips 1 day or les	guardian signed		
	House #5 on third shift the facility. Continued			The property located was leased by R Group Home in May 2021.	ouses	06/15/21	
	owner took all of the clients er's house and slept in the ents slept on the floor.		The property is a ranch design with no upstairs and has an unfinished basem		06/15/21		
	5/2021 the facility adm work third shift and inthousemates that once	nterview with client #13 on 6/14/21 revealed on 6/2021 the facility administrator was scheduled to work third shift and informed her and her ousemates that once they were finished with leaning, she had a surprise for them. Continued nterview with client #13 revealed the clients pent the night at the home of the facility dministrator's brother. Further interview evealed client #13 along with her housemates pent the night in the living room area on the floor		The property contains 4 beds available clients to sleep. Clients elected to remember the common den area of the home. Clacknowledged, she requested ED to passed to be at the bathroom of the property of the passed to be acknowledged to be acknowledged.	ain in ent #13 rovide	06/15/21	
	interview with client # spent the night at the administrator's brothe revealed client #13 ald			Clients stated it was their choice to go property on May 29, 2021. Client #13, #25 and #26 asked permission to stay remainder of the Memorial Day Holida property.	#19, the	06/15/21	
	revealed the owner sle them periodically throu			Clients were provided continuous supervision during the night by ED who worked in the room adjacent to the area the clients were located.		0615/21	
	date) she and her pee facility administrators kept hearing noises of most of the night. Con #26 revealed she was have fun and she slep	26 revealed (on unknown ars spent the night at the brother's house and she utside which kept her up natinued interview with client told that they were going to at on the couch with a flat er interview with client #26		Clinical paperwork and chart review completed by ED was provided to Clin Director and AQP upon their return to		06/15/21	

PRINTED: 06/27/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G020	B. WING		C 06/15/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROUSE'S	GROUP HOME			949 NC 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 247	revealed they woke upreakfast and then we interview with client # uncomfortable and we house again to sleep. Interview with the faci 6/14/21 revealed she 5/29/2021 and when 6 #26 completed their of them across the group 12:30 AM) to her decrenjoy a movie/girls night facility administration passed away in 3/202 Further interview with revealed the relatives all clients slept in the interview with the facility administration passed away in 3/202 Further interview with revealed the relatives all clients slept in the interview with the facility administration passed away in 3/202 Further interview with revealed the relatives all clients slept in the interview with the facility and returned Additional interview with the facilients and returned Additional interview with the facilients and self-managements or choid programments or choid programments or choid programments and self-managements or choid programments and self-managements or choid programments are client must recent the programment of the programment	p the next morning, had ent back home. Additional 26 revealed she felt build not go back to that lity administrator/owner on was working third shift on clients #13, #18, #25 and shores, she transported phome property (around eased brother's home to ght. Continued interview with for revealed her brother had 21 from pancreatic cancer. The facility administrator home had 3 bedrooms and living room. Subsequent lity administrator revealed to bed until 2 AM, had do House #5 at 10:30 am. With the facility administrator of in the living room floor and cortunities for client choice to relative to sleeping to going on the outing. ENTATION isciplinary team has individual program plan, ive a continuous active	W 247	Post survey, client #13 boasted to staff a other clients about the allegations made surveyors and laughed at the "state." Cl Client #13 informed terminated employe "state" that was going to **#\$ up Rouses #13's guardian has recommended no fur communication with former employee. Per counseling, Dr. Ramseur, informed the staff, particularly administrative staff to recautious, and expect more false allegations and expect more false allegations against the agency allow biological mother	to lient ee the es. Client rther the (emain ons to eves	06/15/21

Facility ID: 922506

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NITIMBED:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G020	B. WING			C 06/15/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5949 NC 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREF		ID PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		
W 249	Continued From page	22	W 24	9	10		
	Based on observation	not met as evidenced by: ns, record review, and niled to ensure objectives	ā	Currently, door chimes are utilized by the for the safety and protection of clients are due House 5's close proximity to the high	nd staff	07/08/21	
	implemented with suff (#13, #18, #19, #25 a relative to door chime Observations in the gr 6/15/21 revealed door doors. Continued observations	icient frequency for 5 of 5 nd #26 clients in House #5		The Interdisciplinary Team (Clinical Direct AQP, Residential Supervisor and Safety Coordinator) will meet to discuss each clarget behavior of elopement. Based up record review, behavioral documentation psychiatric records the team will access chimes are needed to address elopement behavior for clients #13, #18, #19, #25 a	ient's on and if	07/10/21	
	revealed at no point d door chimes work who Review of records for behavior support plan			If door chimes are deemed appropriate to address elopement for the safety of the of the psychologist will add chimes to the c BSP. Prior to the implementation of the EP Plan addendum, each client's guardian a Human Rights Signatures will be obtained.	client, lient's BSP and	07/12/21	
	physical aggression, pelopement, and suicident Review of records for dated 8/6/20 to include	oroperty destruction, lal gestures. client #18 revealed a BSP e target behaviors of verbal aggression, physical		Global training to assure all staff adhere systems and/or equipment identified in chabilitation plan should be operable and per the plan at all times. The Safety Coo Residential Supervisor, AQPs and Med monitor daily.	lient's utilized rdinator,	07/22/21	
	ideation behavior and Review of client #19's	elopement. record revealed a BSP ude target behaviors of		The Clinical Director, AQPs, Residential Manager, and Safety Coordinator will proweekly monitoring to assure disciplinary for any staff that tampers with systems a equipment identified in client's habilitation	ovide actions nd/or	07/22/21	
	elopement, physical a sexual behavior, inappusuicidal ideation. Review of records for	ggression, inappropriate propriate phone usage and client #25 revealed a BSP de target behaviors of		Any client identified tampering with syste and/or equipment identified in client's hal plans or facility safety precautions for the will be assessed by the interdisciplinary to determine the appropriate actions to add client's behavior.	oilitation home eam to	07/12/21	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G020	B. WING		C 06/15/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5949 NC 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 371	medication self-admir A. The system for dru assure client #4 was participate in medication example: Observation in house revealed staff W to was of the home and to verwalk to the medication medications. Continuclient #4 to walk from medication closet whe cup with medications with water and walked Further observation or revealed multiple cuble each cubby hole. Clie receive any training die to participate beyond from staff W and accemedications. Review of records for independent living evangles with the independent living evangles with the independent living evangles with the independent medication administration and ministration and ministration in the pill pack medication cup. B. The system for drugssure client #23 was	g administration failed to provided the opportunity to ion self-administration. For #3 on 6/15/21 at 7:16 AM alk to the medication closet or bally call out to client #4 to in closet for morning ed observation revealed the living room to the great the client was handed a that the client took whole if back to the living room. If the medication closet by holes with a small cup in part #4 was not observed to puring the medication pass or taking a cup of medications issing water to follow client #4 revealed an aluation dated 5/10/20. Indent living assessment	W 371	House #3 staff was provided a medication administration review on the 6 rights of medication administration. Med Tech wi provide training to House #3 staff to ass during medication administration each concorporates client's self medication administration as independently as possed Globally, the Med Tech, Residential Supervisor, Clinical Director and AQP with provide ongoing medication administration monitoring throughout the week.	II ure lient sible.	07/10/21	
		#3 on 6/15/21 at 7:21 AM					

PRINTED: 06/27/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C B. WING 34G020 06/15/2021 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 5949 NC 135 ROUSE'S GROUP HOME STONEVILLE, NC 27048 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) W 371 Continued From page 25 W 371 medication closet while the client was in the living room and for client #23 to walk to the medication closet for morning medications. Continued observation revealed client #23 to be handed a cup of medications from a cup in a cubby hole and for the client to take all medications whole followed with water. Client #23 was not observed to receive any training during the medication pass or to participate beyond taking a cup of medications from staff W and accessing water to follow medications. Review of records for client #23 revealed an independent living evaluation dated 10/8/20. Review of the independent living assessment revealed client #23 is able to participate in medication administration with the ability to access his own water from the tap, locate his cubby and punch his own pills from the pack. Continued review of the independent living assessment for client #23 revealed the client can indicate time of medications with "In the Morning" and staff should continue to encourage client to medicate as independently as possible. C. The system for drug administration failed to assure client #1 was provided the opportunity to participate in medication self-administration. For example: Observation in house #3 on 6/15/21 at 7:23 AM revealed staff W to call out to client #1 from the medication closet and for client #1 to walk to the medication closet for morning medications. Continued observation revealed client #1 to be handed a cup of medications from a cup in a cubby hole and for the client to take all medications whole followed with water. Client #1 was not observed to receive any training during

LZ/SL/90 LZ/SL/90	ntenance provided an inspection of all ing systems on the medication doors and nets in each home. Tech, Safety Coordinator, Residential ager and AQPs verified key codes, ng mechanism for all medication doors assured that keys were in located on each assured that keys were in located on each secking.	lock Cabi Man lock and	ortunity for client O RECORDKEEPING SII drugs and biologicals	locked except when be administration. This STANDARD is no Based on observation failed to implement the	Z8E W
			for the medication pass. ty assistant qualified professional and facility	punched all client mon 6:45 AM and placed es a medication cup that r cubby space. Continu revealed after preparir for administration she for administration she closet until it was time Interview with the facili intellectual disabilities	
			Instion that reflected client in medication some papers ability to take his own pill review of the independent slient #1 revealed staff will do assist the client with	#1 is able to participate administration with the and water. Continued living assessment for o	
			t to participate beyond tions trom staff W and	the medication pass or to participate beyond taking a cup of medications from staff W and accessing water to follow medications.	
		175 W	97	Continued From page	17E W
COMPLETION (X5)	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	OI XITERY TAG	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	(EACH DEFICIENCY	OI (\$4) PREFIX TAG
	EVILLE, NC 27048			вкоир номе	ROUSE'S
	PDDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	STREET 5949 NO		SOVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NAME OF PI
112/5051	90	B. WING	34G020		
COMPLETED COMPLETED COMPLETED C			1	TAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	
		(X2) MULTIPLE CONS	1		

PRINTED: 06/27/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G020	B. WING		C 06/15/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROUSE'S GROUP HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5949 NC 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 382	Continued From page 27 #3 and #4). The finding is: Observation on 6/15/21 revealed the medication closet of house #1, house #2, house #3 and house #4 to have a double lock security system that included a electronic code and a dead bolt lock. Continued observation after the morning medication pass for house #1, #2, #3 and #4 revealed the ability for staff to access the medication closet with the electronic code only. Subsequent observation revealed the key to the dead bolt lock in house #2 to be lost. A review on 6/15/21 of internal incident reports over the past year revealed an incident of client		W 3	Globally all DSP and Hab staff were in-second assuring locks on medication doors a operable and locked when not being acc to administer medication.	re essed	06/16/21
				Additionally, staff was in-serviced on keeping the home's keys in their possession while on duty and the transfer of keys to the next on duty staff or placing key in a designated location during the weekday at end of their shift. The Clinical Director, AQPs, Residential Supervisor and Safety Coordinator will monitor staff to assure medication security systems are locked when not in use and the staff maintain possession of the keys while on duty.		07/23/21
	the medication closet an undetermined num Interview with the faci disabilities profession verified the security lo medication closet of eto secure medications being administered. QIDP verified the dea medication closet doc client #7 was able to secure medication client #7 was able to secure medication client #7 was able to secure medication client #7 was able to secure which was able to s	ack and dead bolt on each each home should be used as when medications are not Continued interview with the dbolt lock on each or was implemented after successfully break into the louse #1 with the electronic		House 2 DSP staff was in-serviced on identifying and maintaining the house kellocking the dead bolt lock on the medical door in House #2.	ys for	06/15/21

Facility ID: 922506

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROUSE'S GROUP HOME STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE S498 No. 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048 DEPONDER'S PROVIDER PAIN FORRECTION S498 NO. 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048 DEPONDER'S PLAN FORRECTION STONEVILLE, NC 27048 ICACH DEPOISION MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) W 382 Continued From page 27 #3 and #4), The finding is: Observation on 6/15/21 revealed the medication closet of house #1, house #2, house #3 and house #4 to have a double lock security system that included a electronic code and a dead bolt lock. Continued observation after the morning medication pass for house #1, #3 and #4 revealed the ability for staff to access the medication closet of house #2 to be lost. A review on 6/15/21 of internal incident reports over the past year revealed the cleant broke into the medication closet of the home and accessed an undetermined number of pain medications. Interview with the facility qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) on 6/15/21 verified the security lock and dead bolt on each medication closet of ach home should be used to secure medications when medications are not being administered. Continued interview with the electronic code of house #1 with the electronic lock and access pain medications.	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROUSE'S GROUP HOME SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY DEFICIENC			34G020	R WING				
CALID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (PACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	340020	J Bi Willia	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 06	715/2021	
W 382 Continued From page 27 #3 and #4). The finding is: Observation on 6/15/21 revealed the medication closet of house #1, house #3 and house #4 to have a double lock security system that included a electronic code and a dead bolt lock. Continued observation revealed the key to the dead bolt lock in house #1 that indicated the client broke into the medication closet of house #1 that indicated the client broke into the medication closet of the home and accessed an undetermined number of pain medications. Interview with the facility qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) on 6/15/21 verified the security lock and dead bolt to secure medication saven medications are not being administered. Continued interview with the electronic code and a dead bolt on each medication closet of each home should be used to secure medication swhen medications are not being administered. Continued interview with the electronic code only. Subsequent observation affects the medication closet of each home should be used to secure medication swhen medications are not being administered. Continued interview with the electronic code on each medication closet of each home should be used to secure medication closet of house #1 with the electronic code on medication closet of house #1 with the electronic code on the medication closet of house #1 with the electronic code on the medication closet of house #1 with the electronic code on the medication closet of house #1 with the electronic code on the medication closet of house #1 with the electronic code on the medication closet of house #1 with the electronic code on the medication closet of house #1 with the electronic code on the medication closet of house #1 with the electronic code on the medication closet of house #1 with the electronic code on the medication closet of house #1 with the electronic code on the medication closet of house #1 with the electronic code on the medication closet of house #1 with the electronic code on the medication closet of house #1 with the	ROUSE'S	GROUP HOME						
#3 and #4). The finding is: Observation on 6/15/21 revealed the medication closet of house #1, house #2, house #3 and house #4 to have a double lock security system that included a electronic code and a dead bolt lock. Continued observation after the morning medication pass for house #1, #2, #3 and #4 revealed the ability for staff to access the medication closet with the electronic code only. Subsequent observation revealed the key to the dead bolt lock in house #2 to be lost. A review on 6/15/21 of internal incident reports over the past year revealed an incident of client #7 in house #1 that indicated the client broke into the medication closet of the home and accessed an undetermined number of pain medications. Interview with the facility qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) on 6/15/21 verified the security lock and dead bolt on each medication closet of each home should be used to secure medications when medications are not being administered. Continued interview with the QIDP verified the deadbolt lock on each medication closet of house #1 with the electronic does do not house #2 to be lost. Globally all DSP and Hab staff were in-serviced on assuring locks on medication. Additionally, staff was in-serviced on keeping the home's keys in their possession while on duty and the transfer of keys to the next on duty staff or placing key in a designated location during the weekday at end of their shift. The Clinical Director, AQPs, Residential Supervisor and Safety Coordinator will monitor staff to assure medication security systems are locked when not be saft maintain possession of the keys to the next on duty staff or placing key in a designated location during the weekday at end of their shift. The Clinical Director, AQPs, Residential Supervisor and Safety Coordinator will monitor staff to assure medication security systems are locked when not in use and the staff maintain possession of the keys while on duty. House 2 DSP staff was in-serviced on identifying and maintaining the house	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRE		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		COMPLETION	
	W 382	#3 and #4). The finding Observation on 6/15/2 closet of house #1, he house #4 to have a dethat included a electrolock. Continued observation pass for herevealed the ability for medication closet with Subsequent observation dead bolt lock in house A review on 6/15/21 or over the past year reversion that in the medication closet an undetermined number of the security lower in the security lower	21 revealed the medication puse #2, house #3 and puble lock security system poinc code and a dead bolt ervation after the morning pouse #1, #2, #3 and #4 or staff to access the in the electronic code only. If the electronic code only, if the electronic code only. If the electronic code only, if the electronic code only. If the electronic code only, if the electronic electro	W 38	Globally all DSP and Hab staff were in on assuring locks on medication doors operable and locked when not being a to administer medication. Additionally, staff was in-serviced on keep the home's keys in their possession we duty and the transfer of keys to the nestaff or placing key in a designated lock during the weekday at end of their shift Clinical Director, AQPs, Residential Stand Safety Coordinator will monitor stansure medication security systems as when not in use and the staff maintain possession of the keys while on duty. House 2 DSP staff was in-serviced on identifying and maintaining the house locking the dead bolt lock on the medication security was in-serviced on identifying and maintaining the house locking the dead bolt lock on the medication.	eeping nile on at on duty ation t. The apervisor aff to e locked	07/28/21	



PO Box 16 Stoneville, North Carolina 27048 Office: (336) 427-0609 Fax: (336) 427-2978 JUL 1 6 2021

RECEIVED

CONSTRUCTION SECTION

"Serving Others So They May Better Serve Themselves"

Ms. Kaila Mitchell Facility Compliance Consultant II Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699 - 2718 DHSR - Mental Health

JUL 1 6 2021

Lic. & Cert. Section

July 13, 2021

Re: Rouse's Group Home Inc. Complaint and Annual Survey

Dear Ms. Mitchell

Attached is the plan of correction for the survey completed at Rouses on 06/15/2021 for Homes 1-5. During exit you indicated that we would need to schedule a follow up visit to address the Condition Level Citations received during that survey. If the materials provided meet compliance requirements for revisit, I would like to schedule our revisit prior to the 28th of July if possible.

Please advise if additional information is needed to address any of the deficiencies indicated. I can be reached at our administrative office at (336) 427-2562 or via cell at (336)339-8404. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Best Regards,

Rouse's Group Home, Inc.

Debra R. Rouse, Executive Director





PO Box 16 Stoneville, North Carolina 27048 Office: (336) 427-0609

Fax: (336) 427-2978

"Serving Others So They May Better Serve Themselves"

Ms. Kaila Mitchell Facility Compliance Consultant II Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699 - 2718

July 13, 2021

Re: Rouse's Group Home Inc. Complaint and Annual Survey

Dear Ms. Mitchell

Attached is the plan of correction for the survey completed at Rouses on 06/15/2021 for Homes 1-5. During exit you indicated that we would need to schedule a follow up visit to address the Condition Level Citations received during that survey. If the materials provided meet compliance requirements for revisit, I would like to schedule our revisit prior to the 28th of July if possible.

Please advise if additional information is needed to address any of the deficiencies indicated. I can be reached at our administrative office at (336) 427-2562 or via cell at (336)339-8404. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Best Regards,

Rouse's Group Home, Inc.

Debra R. Rouse,

Executive Director

